than inventory, and professional and other fees incurred in connection with the acquired business or the restructuring
of the company’s Europe, India, Middle East and Africa operations, not to exceed (x) $39.8 million for the period
beginning with the fiscal quarter ending November 30, 2013 through and including the fiscal quarter ending May 31,
2014 and (y) $20.0 million for the period beginning with the fiscal quarter ending August 30, 2014 through and
including the fiscal quarter ending November 28, 2015, (ix) cash expenses related to the Tonsan acquisition for
advisory services and for arranging financing for the acquired business (including the non-cash write-off of deferred
financing costs and any loss or expense on foreign exchange transactions intended to hedge the purchase price for the
acquired business) with cash expenses not to exceed $10.0 million, minus extraordinary non-cash gains incurred
other than in the ordinary course of business. For the Total Indebtedness / TTM EBITDA ratio, TTM EBITDA is
adjusted for the pro forma results from Material Acquisitions and Material Divestitures as if the acquisition or
divestiture occurred at the beginning of the calculation period. Additional detail is provided in the Form 8-K dated
October 31, 2014.

●
Pursuant to the Credit Agreement dated October 31, 2014, the company elected to increase the Total Indebtedness /
TTM EBITDA ratio to a maximum of 3.75 to 1.00 for four quarters beginning with the first fiscal quarter ending
February 28, 2015. The maximum ratio will return to 3.50 to 1.00 in the first fiscal quarter ending February 27, 2016.

We believe we have the ability to meet all of our contractual obligations and commitments in fiscal 2016.

Net Financial Assets

Edgar Filing: FULLER H B CO - Form 10-K

58

($ in millions) 2015 2014
Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $119.2 $77.6

Debt:
Notes payable 30.8 27.1
Long-term debt 692.1 547.7
Total debt 722.9 574.8
Net financial debt $603.7 $497.2

Of the $119.2 million in cash and cash equivalents as of November 28, 2015, $83.1 million was held outside the U.S.
Of the $83.1 million of cash held outside the U.S., earnings on $74.7 million are indefinitely reinvested outside of the
U.S. It is not practical for us to determine the U.S. tax implications of the repatriation of these funds.

There are no contractual or regulatory restrictions on the ability of consolidated and unconsolidated subsidiaries to
transfer funds in the form of cash dividends, loans or advances to us, except for: 1) a credit facility limitation
restricting investments, loans, advances or capital contributions from the U.S. parent corporation, the Irish financing